

PUBLIC COPY – SEALED MATERIALS REDACTED

No. 22-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THERYN JONES, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**REDACTED PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MARC L. GREENWALD	ANDREW H. SCHAPIRO
DANIEL R. KOFFMANN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP	QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue	191 N. Wacker Drive
22nd Floor	Suite 2700
New York, NY 10010	Chicago, IL 60606
	(312) 705-7403
CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL	andrewschapiro@
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP	quinnemanuel.com
1300 I Street NW	
Suite 900	
Washington, DC 20005	

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
ORDER BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Trial Proceedings	6
B. Appellate Proceedings.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
A. The Circuits Are Divided On When The Due Process Clause Requires Vacatur Of A Conviction Based On The Government’s Refusal To Immunize A Defense Witness	11
1. The governing framework	11
2. The Second Circuit’s intent-focused standard	14
3. The Ninth Circuit’s effects-focused standard	16

B. The Circuit Conflict Is Square, Acknowledged, Significant, And Directly Implicated By This Case.....	19
C. The Second Circuit's Position Is Incorrect.....	25
D. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving The Circuit Conflict.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 256 (2017).....	30
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	6, 28
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1596 (2021)	30
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	30
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	2, 5, 11, 26
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	11, 25-26
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992).....	28
<i>Earl v. United States</i> , 361 F.2d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	26
<i>Government of Virgin Islands v. Smith</i> , 615 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1980).....	22
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	11, 25
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014).....	30
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972).....	2, 12, 25

<i>People v. Nabong</i> , No. A132451, 2013 WL 2473041 (Cal. Ct. App. June 10, 2013)	23
<i>State v. Belanger</i> , 210 P.3d 783 (N.M. 2009)	26
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1885 (2017)	30
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	28
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 358 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>United States v. Baca</i> , 447 F. Supp. 3d 1149 (D.N.M. 2020), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>United States v. Cordova</i> , 25 F.4th 817 (10th Cir. 2022)	4, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Ballistrea</i> , 101 F.3d 827 (2d Cir. 1996)	14-15
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 579 U.S. 140 (2016)	30
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999)	14
<i>United States v. Ebbers</i> , 458 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)	3, 5, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Mackey</i> , 117 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 1997)	27
<i>United States v. Moalin</i> , 973 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2020)	18

<i>United States v. Quinn</i> , 728 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2013)	22
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 907 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2018)	13, 14, 22
<i>United States v. Straub</i> , 538 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008) ..	3, 5, 10, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 30
<i>United States v. Westerdahl</i> , 945 F.2d 1083 (9th Cir. 1991)	16, 18, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Wilkes</i> , 744 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 588 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1978)	14
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	2, 11, 28, 29

Statutes & Other Authorities:

U.S. Const., Amend. IV	30
U.S. Const., Amend. V	1, 2, 4, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 19, 25, 26, 30
U.S. Const., Amend. VI	2, 11, 28, 30
18 U.S.C. § 924(j)	7
18 U.S.C. § 6001	12
18 U.S.C. § 6002	2, 12
18 U.S.C. § 6002(3)	12, 27
18 U.S.C. § 6003	2, 4, 8, 10, 12, 25, 26

21 U.S.C. § 848(e)(1)(A).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Akhil Reed Amar & Renee B. Lettow, <i>Fifth Amendment First Principles: The Self-Incrimination Clause</i> , 93 Mich. L. Rev. 857 (1995).....	11, 26
Nathaniel Lipanovich, <i>Resolving the Circuit Split on Defense Witness Immunity: How the Prosecutorial Misconduct Test Has Failed Defendants and What the Supreme Court Should Do About It</i> , 91 Tex. L. Rev. 175 (2012).....	3-4, 13, 15, 21, 22
S. Ct. R. 10(a)	20
William F. Johnson & Jennifer K. Kim, <i>Defense Witness Immunity: The Time Has Come in the 9th Circuit – Will It Catch On?</i> , 24 No. 6 Andrews White-Collar Crime Rep. 1, 2010.WL 697368 (2010).....	4, 10, 13, 16, 19, 20, 21
